YouGov Survey: Government Programs You

Sample 1000 U.S. Adult Citizens
Conducted January 5 - 9, 2023
Margin of Error  +3.4%

1. Which, if any, of the below statements best defines your attitude towards your present income?

Comfortable on presentinCome ...t e 25%
CopiNg ON PreSeNnt INCOME ...ttt ittt et ettt aenns 35%
Finding it difficult on presentincome ... ... .. 19%
Finding it very difficult on presentincome ... .. ... i 14%
DO T KNOW .o e 3%
Prefer NOt10 Say ... 4%

2. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

B ST T 11 1= 19%
Yes, afamily member ... 22%
Yes, a close frienNd . ... .o 12%
O e e 44%
Prefer NOt 10 SAY . .o.o i 5%

3. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

B 2= T 111 31%
Yes, afamily member ... e 32%
Yes, a CloSe friENd ... 14%
o 30%
Prefer NOt 10 SaY . ... 4%

4. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

D (=T 12 1= 32%
Yes, afamily member ... 35%
Yes, aclose friend ... e 13%
N O e e 28%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 4%

5. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

XS, M e 6%
Yes, afamily member ... 11%
Yes, @ CloSE frIENA ..ottt 11%
O e e 66%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 4%
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6. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

YOS, N ot 10%
Yes, afamily member .. ... 19%
Yes, a close frienNd . ... i 11%
O e e 54%
Prefer NOL 10 SAY ... 4%

7. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

B ST T 111 17%
Yes, a family member ... 17%
Yes, aclose friend ... . 12%
o 51%

Prefer not to say

8. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

XS, M ottt 6%
Yes, a family member .. ... e 12%
Yes, aclose friend .. ... e 10%
N O e e 64%
Prefer Not 10 Say ..o 4%

9. Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in
20227 Select all that apply.

XS, M e 4%
Yes, afamily member ... 8%
Yes, @ CloSe friENA ... 7%
o 73%

Prefer not to say
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10. Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Somewhat
Very Somewhat unfavor- Very unfa-
favorable favorable able vorable Don’t know
Medicaid 36% 34% 12% 6% 11%
Medicare 42% 32% 10% 6% 10%
Social Security 44% 32% 9% 5% 10%
Special Supplemental Nutrition
Program for Women, Infants, and
Children (WIC) 39% 29% 11% 6% 15%
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP) 36% 31% 12% 8% 14%
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 31% 32% 12% 7% 17%
Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) 30% 29% 11% 6% 23%
Unemployment benefits 32% 34% 13% 7% 13%

11. Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?

This
This program This This
program should be program program

should be given the should be should be
given more same level givenless  eliminated

funding of funding funding entirely Not sure
Medicaid 43% 29% 10% 5% 13%
Medicare 53% 23% 8% 5% 11%
Social Security 57% 21% 7% 4% 10%
Special Supplemental Nutrition
Program for Women, Infants, and
Children (WIC) 40% 30% 11% 5% 14%
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance
Program (SNAP) 40% 29% 12% 5% 14%
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) 38% 30% 10% 5% 18%
Temporary Assistance for Needy
Families (TANF) 33% 31% 12% 4% 19%
Unemployment benefits 30% 37% 15% 5% 13%

12. Do you think the eligibility requirements for receiving unemployment benefits should be made more or less
strict?

MOrE St .o e e 29%
NO CRaANGE .o 35%
LSS St ottt 20%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e et e e 16%
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13. Do you think the eligibility requirements for receiving SNAP benefits (also called food stamps) should be
made more or less strict?

/10 == [T 29%
NO CNANGE . e 29%
LSS St ottt e 27%
N0 =T U 14%

14. How common do you believe it is for people to lie about their eligibility in order to benefit from government
programs?

VEBrY COMIMON .ttt e e et e 30%
Somewhat ComMMON ... . 32%
NOt VEry COMMON ... e e et 19%
Not at all ComMMON .. e 5%
N O SUNE .t e e 14%

15. Do you think that people who receive assistance from welfare programs in the U.S. should be required to
work or participate in job training programs, if they are able to?

(== 68%
N O ettt e 15%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 17%

16. Do you think that people who receive assistance from welfare programs in the U.S. should be subject to drug
testing?

(== 55%
N O et e 30%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e 16%

17. Do you think that there is a stigma around applying to receive public assistance from government programs
in the U.S.?

(== 51%
N O et 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 22%

18. Do you think that there is a stigma around people who receive public assistance from government programs
in the U.S.?

(= 52%
N O e e e e e 27%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e 21%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 5 - 9, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range from
0.32 to 4.643, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.427.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

56 questions not reported.
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January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
1. Attitude towards present income
Which, if any, of the below statements best defines your attitude towards your present income?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Comfortable on present

income 25% 30% 21% 24% 34% 18% 27% 28% 23% * *
Coping on present

income 35% 36% 35% 35% 34% 30% 44% 37% 40% * *
Finding it difficult on

present income 19% 16% 23% 24% 14% 24% 15% 18% 12% * *
Finding it very difficult on

present income 14% 12% 16% 8% 10% 21% 12% 13% 14% * *
Don’t know 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 2% 1% 2% 2% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 1% 2% 9% * *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (997) (452) (545) (188) (217) (345) (247) (708) (129) (84) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Comfortable on present

income 25% 33% 20% 23% 31% 27% 11% 28% 53% 25% 27% 26% 22%
Coping on present

income 35% 36% 30% 42% 40% 38% 36% 42% 31% 40% 34% 34% 36%
Finding it difficult on

present income 19% 14% 23% 20% 15% 19% 27% 19% 8% 20% 20% 22% 15%
Finding it very difficult on

present income 14% 13% 15% 13% 9% 13% 21% 10% 3% 10% 14% 14% 17%
Don’t know 3% 2% 5% 1% 3% 1% 3% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2% 4%
Prefer not to say 4% 1% 8% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 3% 2% 3% 7%

continued on the next page ...
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January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (997) (350) (363) (284) (360) (315) (440) (223) (227) (176) (216) (392) (213)
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2. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Medicaid
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 19% 16% 22% 23% 14% 23% 12% 17% 23% * *
Yes, a family member 22% 21% 24% 22% 23% 26% 16% 20% 25% * *
Yes, a close friend 12% 14% 11% 12% 17% 10% 11% 13% 10% * *
No 44% 45% 43% 40% 38% 44% 56% 48% 40% * *
Prefer not to say 5% 5% 5% 8% 7% 2% 3% 4% 9% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 19% 21% 19% 16% 16% 14% 29% 12% 9% 23% 20% 17% 17%
Yes, a family member 22% 25% 18% 24% 23% 24% 23% 24% 25% 24% 26% 23% 16%
Yes, a close friend 12% 12% 13% 12% 10% 12% 11% 13% 17% 10% 13% 10% 17%
No 44% 45% 44% 45% 49% 48% 39% 48% 45% 40% 43% 48% 44%
Prefer not to say 5% 4% 7% 3% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000) (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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3. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Medicare
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 31% 31% 31% 18% 12% 20% 79% 33% 38% * *
Yes, a family member 32% 30% 34% 26% 31% 37% 32% 35% 25% % *
Yes, a close friend 14% 16% 11% 14% 16% 11% 14% 13% 9% * *
No 30% 31% 29% 42% 35% 33% 10% 28% 41% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 4% 7% 3% 1% 3% 3% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 31% 37% 26% 30% 34% 33% 33% 32% 22% 28% 36% 32% 27%
Yes, a family member 32% 33% 26% 40% 35% 3% 29% 35% 40% 37% 36% 32% 26%
Yes, a close friend 14% 17% 12% 11% 14% 12% 15% 18% 8% 17% 12% 9% 19%
No 30% 28% 36% 25% 29% 25% 31% 27% 32% 24% 30% 31% 34%
Prefer not to say 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 5% 5% 3% 3% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000) (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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4. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Social Security
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 32% 32% 32% 17% 12% 23% 82% 36% 33% * *
Yes, a family member 35% 34% 35% 26% 31% 43% 34% 38% 27% % *
Yes, a close friend 13% 16% 11% 15% 10% 12% 17% 15% 7% * *
No 28% 27% 29% 37% 42% 26% 7% 25% 31% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 32% 37% 24% 38% 35% 38% 35% 34% 22% 31% 38% 33% 25%
Yes, a family member 35% 38% 29% 38% 38% 41% 29% 40% 45% 41% 39% 33% 29%
Yes, a close friend 13% 14% 13% 13% 13% 15% 15% 15% 13% 13% 14% 10% 19%
No 28% 24% 33% 25% 26% 21% 26% 30% 27% 26% 26% 29% 29%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 7% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 4% 4% 3% 4% 5%
Unweighted N (1,000) (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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5. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Unemployment benefits
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 6% 6% 6% 11% 11% 2% 1% 5% 9% * *
Yes, a family member 11% 11% 10% 22% 14% 5% 4% 10% 7% * *
Yes, a close friend 11% 13% 9% 19% 13% 8% 4% 10% 8% * *
No 66% 63% 68% 43% 52% 79% 82% 69% 67% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 2% 3% 6% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 6% 9% 4% 5% 6% 5% 6% 6% 7% 7% 3% % 6%
Yes, a family member 11% 13% 8% 11% 9% 11% 8% 10% 16% 14% 7% 10% 13%
Yes, a close friend 11% 10% 14% 8% 11% 10% 8% 11% 17% 11% 14% 8% 13%
No 66% 65% 64% 69% 70% 68% 1% 69% 53% 59% 2% 70% 58%
Prefer not to say 4% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3%

Unweighted N (1,000 (350) (365) (285) (361)  (317)  (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392)  (215)
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6. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Supplemental Security Income (SSl)
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 10% 12% 9% 11% 8% 15% 5% 9% 18% * *
Yes, a family member 19% 20% 19% 24% 22% 21% 11% 19% 27% * *
Yes, a close friend 11% 12% 11% 12% 16% 10% 8% 11% 9% * *
No 54% 53% 55% 45% 47% 55% 67% 55% 50% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 4% 6% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 10% 11% 10% 10% 9% 9% 16% % 7% 14% 12% 8% 10%
Yes, a family member 19% 25% 14% 20% 19% 18% 21% 18% 24% 23% 18% 19% 19%
Yes, a close friend 11% 14% 11% 8% 11% 11% 11% 13% 15% 12% 12% 8% 16%
No 54% 51%  55%  56%  59%  58% 51% 55% 52% 49% 57% 57%  49%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 5% 4% 4% 2%
Unweighted N (1,000) (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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7. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 17% 14% 20% 18% 11% 25% 12% 14% 28% * *
Yes, a family member 17% 16% 19% 21% 22% 16% 12% 18% 14% * *
Yes, a close friend 12% 15% 10% 15% 13% 15% 6% 12% 16% * *
No 51% 53% 50% 44% 48% 49% 65% 53% 47% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 3% 6% 3% 2% 3% 5% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 17% 21% 20% 10% 16% 11% 31% 8% 6% 17% 16% 17% 19%
Yes, a family member 17% 21% 12% 20% 16% 19% 17% 18% 22% 23% 16% 15% 17%
Yes, a close friend 12% 11% 15% 11% 12% 9% 14% 13% 12% 12% 14% 9% 16%
No 51% 51% 50% 54% 58% 58% 45% 55% 53% 48% 55% 55% 44%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 5% 3% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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8. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 6% 5% ™% 13% 11% 1% 1% 5% 7% * *
Yes, a family member 12% 13% 12% 21% 17% 8% 5% 13% 13% * *
Yes, a close friend 10% 12% 9% 16% 14% % 5% 10% 5% * *
No 64% 63% 66% 47% 48% 7% 81% 67% 67% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 2% 2% 3% 3% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 6% 6% 6% 6% 4% 3% 6% 6% 7% 5% 9% 4% 7%
Yes, a family member 12% 14% 10% 13% 9% 15% 9% 16% 17% 10% 13% 12% 14%
Yes, a close friend 10% 11% 11% 9% 10% 11% 10% 9% 14% 12% 10% 8% 13%
No 64% 61% 65% 67% 69% 70% 68% 62% 57% 65% 68% 68% 56%
Prefer not to say 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% 3% 2% 4% 5% 2% 4% 4%
Unweighted N (1,000) (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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9. Receiving Assistance From Programs — Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
Do you personally know anyone who received assistance from any of the following government programs in 20227 Select all that apply.

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 4% 4% 4% 8% 8% 1% 1% 4% 4% * *
Yes, a family member 8% 8% 8% 15% 13% 3% 1% 8% 7% * *
Yes, a close friend 7% 9% 6% 12% 13% 4% 2% 7% 6% * *
No 73% 71% 75% 59% 58% 85% 85% 73% 76% * *
Prefer not to say 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% * *
Unweighted N (1,000) (452) (548) (188) (219) (346) (247) (710) (129) (85) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Yes, me 4% 5% 2% 5% 1% 5% 4% 3% 6% 7% 4% 4% 2%
Yes, a family member 8% 11% 6% 7% 7% 6% 7% 7% 13% 10% 6% 7% 9%
Yes, a close friend % 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 6% 11% 11% 7% 4% 10%
No 73% 71% 75% 2% % 7% 78% 73% 61% 65% 76% 76% 72%
Prefer not to say 4% 2% 6% 3% 2% 1% 2% 4% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4%
Unweighted N (1,000)  (350) (365) (285) (361) (317) (440) (225) (228) (176) (217) (392) (215)
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10A. Favorability of Government Programs — Medicaid
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 36% 32% 41% 28% 35% 40% 40% 35% 47% * *
Somewhat favorable 34% 36% 31% 35% 3% 30% 33% 35% 30% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 11% 17% 12% 12% 10% 13% 8% * *
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 5% 7% % % % 4% * *
Don’t know 11% 11% 12% 16% 9% 12% 10% 11% 12% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101% 101% * *
Unweighted N (962) (438) (524) (176) (209) (339) (238) (687) (123) (78) (74)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 36%  49%  33%  25%  49%  25% 45% 28% 31% 29% 36% 39%  38%
Somewhat favorable 34% 32% 31% 39% 33% 38% 29% 35% 44% 41% 35% 31% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 8% 12% 17% 6% 19% 10% 16% 13% 17% 10% 13% 10%
Very unfavorable 6% 5% 7% 7% 4% 8% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% 6% 9%
Don’t know 11% 5% 17% 11% 7% 11% 9% 15% 5% 10% 12% 12% 10%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (962)  (343)  (347) (272)  (353)  (309) (423) (216) (221) (167) (216) (372)  (207)
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10B. Favorability of Government Programs — Medicare
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 42% 3% 46% 26% 39% 38% 63% 42% 47% * *
Somewhat favorable 32% 37% 28% 37% 36% 32% 24% 33% 29% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 12% 9% 12% 12% 12% 6% 12% 4% * *
Very unfavorable 6% 7% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% * *
Don'’t know 10% 7% 12% 19% 7% 11% 3% 8% 13% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 102% 99% 101% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (966) (440) (526) (177) (210) (336) (243) (690) (125) (78) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 42% 54% 38% 32% 56% 33% 45% 44% 35% 34% 43% 43% 44%
Somewhat favorable 32% 28% 31% 39% 30% 36% 28% 34% 40% 39% 35% 29% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 10% 8% 11% 13% 5% 16% 10% 9% 14% 14% 7% 10% 11%
Very unfavorable 6% 4% 6% 8% 3% 7% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 7% 6%
Don’t know 10% 6% 14% 8% 5% 8% 11% 7% 5% 9% 9% 11% 9%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (966)  (341)  (352) (273) (354)  (311) (426) (214) (223) (170) (209) (378)  (209)
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10C. Favorability of Government Programs — Social Security

Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 44% 40% 48% 25% 39% 45% 64% 44% 54% * *
Somewhat favorable 32% 35% 30% 42% 33% 31% 24% 33% 28% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 11% 8% 10% 14% 9% 5% 10% 4% * *
Very unfavorable 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% % 4% 6% 3% * *
Don’t know 10% 8% 11% 20% 10% 8% 3% 8% 11% * *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (969) (439) (530) (181) (209) (335) (244) (692) (121) (81) (75)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Very favorable 44% 55% 39% 38% 57% 39% 48% 45% 39% 39% 42% 46% 46%
Somewhat favorable 32% 28% 33% 36% 29% 36% 29% 34% 34% 33% 37% 31% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 9% 13% 8% 12% 6% 10% 17% 12% 6% 9% 12%
Very unfavorable 5% 4% 4% 7% 2% 6% 5% 3% 5% 4% 5% 5% 5%
Don’t know 10% 5% 16% 6% 4% 7% 11% 8% 4% 11% 10% 9% 10%
Totals 100%  100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (969) (342) (352) (275) (352)  (311) (424) (221) (221) (172) (214) (373)  (210)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10D. Favorability of Government Programs — Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 39% 30% 48% 28% 38% 44% 44% 39% 45% * *
Somewhat favorable 29% 33% 24% 33% 30% 25% 28% 29% 30% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 15% 8% 13% 16% 8% 11% 13% 4% * *
Very unfavorable 6% 8% 4% 5% 9% 6% 5% 6% 8% * *
Don’t know 15% 13% 16% 22% 7% 16% 13% 14% 13% * *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (961) (439) (522) (176) (211) (337) (237) (687) (124) (79) (71)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 39% 51% 36% 29% 52% 29% 46% 35% 33% 37% 37% 41% 40%
Somewhat favorable 29% 25% 28% 34% 27% 32% 25% 32% 36% 30% 30% 28% 28%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 10% 10% 15% 8% 17% 9% 13% 17% 11% 10% 11% 14%
Very unfavorable 6% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 7% 6% 5% 6% 9% 6% 4%
Don’t know 15% 8% 19% 16% 9% 15% 14% 14% 9% 17% 14% 15% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 99%

Unweighted N (961)  (340)  (350) (271)  (351)  (307) (421) (214) (223) (171) (209) (375)  (206)




YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10E. Favorability of Government Programs — Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 36% 29% 42% 28% 32% 39% 41% 34% 50% * *
Somewhat favorable 31% 35% 27% 34% 37% 28% 26% 33% 27% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 14% 11% 10% 12% 12% 14% 14% 2% * *
Very unfavorable 8% 8% % 8% 9% 8% 5% % 7% * *
Don'’t know 14% 15% 13% 19% 11% 13% 14% 12% 14% * *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (963) (439) (524) (177) (211) (337) (238) (686) (123) (80) (74)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 36% 49% 32% 24% 49% 23% 43% 30% 29% 32% 34% 37% 38%
Somewhat favorable 31% 28% 27% 39% 29% 35% 27% 32% 42% 34% 32% 29% 31%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 8% 12% 16% 7% 20% 10% 15% 14% 13% 12% 12% 11%
Very unfavorable 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8%
Don’t know 14% 6% 21% 13% 9% 13% 11% 16% 10% 13% 15% 15% 11%
Totals 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (963)  (341)  (353) (269)  (353)  (305)  (425) (215) (220) (169) (212) (374)  (208)




YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10F. Favorability of Government Programs — Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 31% 26% 37% 24% 29% 34% 38% 30% 47% * *
Somewhat favorable 32% 35% 30% 39% 31% 33% 27% 35% 22% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 15% 9% 11% 17% 8% 13% 12% 10% * *
Very unfavorable 7% 9% 6% 6% 7% 9% 6% % 5% * *
Don’t know 17% 16% 19% 20% 16% 16% 17% 16% 16% * *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (964) (439) (525) (180) (209) (339) (236) (690) (121) (80) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 31% 40% 29% 24% 43% 22% 37% 31% 23% 27% 33% 33% 32%
Somewhat favorable 32% 32% 28% 39% 30% 37% 30% 31% 41% 36% 29% 33% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 12% 9% 13% 14% 10% 15% 9% 14% 17% 10% 13% 11% 15%
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 7% 7% 5% 8% 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 6%
Don’t know 17% 11% 23% 16% 13% 17% 16% 17% 14% 18% 18% 17% 16%
Totals 99% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (964)  (337) (354) (273) (350)  (310) (426) (214) (221) (171) (209) (374)  (210)




YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10G. Favorability of Government Programs — Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 30% 25% 35% 26% 33% 28% 35% 29% 41% * *
Somewhat favorable 29% 32% 26% 30% 30% 28% 30% 31% 27% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 13% 10% 16% 12% 9% 10% 12% 5% * *
Very unfavorable 6% 6% 5% 4% 7% % 3% 6% 5% * *
Don'’t know 23% 23% 24% 23% 18% 29% 22% 22% 22% * *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (957) (437) (520) (176) (208) (334) (239) (684) (124) (77) (72)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 30% 4%  27%  18%  41%  21% 33% 28% 28% 27% 28% 31%  34%
Somewhat favorable 29% 27% 24% 39% 29% 35% 27% 33% 35% 34% 31% 28% 27%
Somewhat unfavorable 11% 9% 11% 16% 7% 15% 11% 13% 11% 11% 10% 12% 13%
Very unfavorable 6% 4% 7% 6% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 7% 7% 5% 4%
Don’t know 23%  17% 2%  21%  20%  23% 24% 20% 21% 21% 24% 24%  23%
Totals 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (957)  (345)  (344) (268)  (357)  (304) (421) (214) (220) (171) (211) (368)  (207)




YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU

10H. Favorability of Government Programs — Unemployment benefits
Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following programs in the United States?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very favorable 32% 29% 36% 22% 35% 32% 40% 31% 38% * *
Somewhat favorable 34% 37% 31% 37% 34% 33% 32% 35% 30% * *
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 15% 12% 13% 14% 14% 11% 15% 6% * *
Very unfavorable 7% 7% 6% 10% 5% 6% % % 8% * *
Don’t know 13% 12% 15% 17% 11% 15% 10% 11% 18% * *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% * *
Unweighted N (968) (438) (530) (180) (211) (337) (240) (693) (123) (79) (73)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very favorable 32% 43% 28% 26% 45% 24% 36% 33% 30% 32% 30% 34% 33%
Somewhat favorable 34% 33% 34% 37% 32% 40% 31% 34% 40% 34% 35% 34% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 9% 14% 18% 9% 19% 10% 19% 17% 17% 16% 10% 12%
Very unfavorable 7% 5% 6% 9% 4% 7% 7% 6% 5% 5% 8% 6% 7%
Don’t know 13% 9% 19% 11% 11% 10% 16% 8% 8% 12% 11% 16% 13%
Totals 99% 99% 101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%

Unweighted N (968)  (343) (351) (274)  (355)  (309)  (427) (216) (223) (172) (212) (374)  (210)




YouGov Survey: Government Programs

January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11A. Funding for Government Programs — Medicaid
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 43% 37% 49% 35% 39% 51% 44% 41% 60% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 29% 30% 28% 27% 31% 27% 33% 30% 23% * *
This program should be

given less funding 10% 14% 6% 14% 9% 6% 11% 10% 6% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 5% 4% 4% 9% 3% 2% 5% 3% * *
Not sure 13% 14% 12% 19% 11% 13% 11% 14% 9% * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (991) (450) (541) (185) (218) (342) (246) (705) (127) (84) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 43% 56% 42% 29% 58% 24% 53% 35% 35% 42% 45% 42% 44%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 29% 22% 30% 37% 25% 37% 26% 34% 36% 30% 30% 29% 29%
This program should be

given less funding 10% 8% 8% 15% 5% 17% 6% 15% 12% 10% 10% 9% 11%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 2% 6% 6%
Not sure 13% % 17% 16% 7% 17% 12% 10% 11% 14% 14% 15% 10%

continued on the next page ...
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January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (346) (361) (284) (356) (316) (436) (223) (226) (174) (215) (390) (212)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs

January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11B. Funding for Government Programs — Medicare
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 53% 45% 61% 37% 43% 61% 68% 53% 65% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 23% 29% 18% 24% 27% 20% 24% 24% 17% * *
This program should be

given less funding 8% 10% 6% 13% 12% 6% 2% 8% 5% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 7% 3% 11% 6% 2% 1% 4% 5% * *
Not sure 11% 10% 12% 16% 12% 11% 5% 11% 7% * *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (992) (451) (541) (186) (217) (343) (246) (706) (128) (83) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 53% 64% 48% 47% 67% 44% 58% 53% 44% 52% 53% 53% 53%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 23% 18% 24% 29% 19% 29% 23% 23% 28% 24% 22% 24% 22%
This program should be

given less funding 8% 8% 8% % 6% 8% 6% % 15% 9% 5% 6% 13%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 4% 5% 5% 1% 8% 4% % 4% 4% 3% 6% 4%
Not sure 11% 6% 15% 12% 8% 12% 9% 9% 10% 11% 16% 10% 8%

continued on the next page ...
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January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (992) (349) (358) (285) (358) (315) (438) (222) (227) (174) (216) (391) (211)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs

January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11C. Funding for Government Programs — Social Security
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 57% 51% 63% 24% 44% 73% 81% 60% 62% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 21% 24% 19% 31% 28% 15% 15% 20% 18% * *
This program should be

given less funding 7% 10% 5% 17% 13% 2% 0% 8% 9% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 4% 5% 2% 6% 5% 4% 0% 4% 3% * *
Not sure 10% 10% 10% 22% 11% % 3% 9% 8% * *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (991) (449) (542) (187) (218) (342) (244) (706) (127) (83) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 57% 66% 53% 54% 67% 57% 63% 60% 45% 56% 59% 61% 52%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 21% 17% 21% 28% 18% 24% 18% 18% 30% 20% 20% 21% 24%
This program should be

given less funding 7% 8% % % 6% % 4% 12% 11% 9% % 5% 12%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 6% 2% 4% % 3% 3% 5% 3%
Not sure 10% 6% 15% % 6% % 12% % 6% 12% 12% 9% 9%

continued on the next page ...

23



YouGov Survey: Government Programs

January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (347) (359) (285) (355) (316) (437) (223) (226) (176) (216) (390) (209)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11D. Funding for Government Programs — Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 40% 36% 44% 34% 39% 44% 42% 37% 58% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 30% 30% 30% 27% 31% 30% 33% 33% 20% * *
This program should be

given less funding 11% 15% 7% 15% 13% 9% 8% 12% 8% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 6% 3% 10% 5% 3% 2% 4% 6% * *
Not sure 14% 13% 16% 16% 12% 14% 16% 14% 8% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (450) (539) (187) (218) (341) (243) (704) (127) (84) (74)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 40% 53% 40% 26% 55% 23% 44% 38% 34% 41% 41% 38% 43%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 30% 24% 29% 39% 24% 36% 30% 30% 36% 29% 33% 29% 30%
This program should be

given less funding 11% 8% 9% 17% 8% 17% 9% 13% 14% 8% 9% 12% 11%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 4% 5% 4% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 4% 3% 7% 3%
Not sure 14% 11% 17% 14% 10% 18% 12% 15% 10% 17% 14% 14% 13%

continued on the next page ...
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January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens

You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (989) (349) (358) (282) (357) (313) (437) (224) (226) (174) (214) (389) (212)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs
January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11E. Funding for Government Programs — Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP)
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 40% 31% 48% 32% 40% 44% 40% 36% 55% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 29% 30% 29% 36% 29% 25% 31% 32% 26% * *
This program should be

given less funding 12% 17% 8% 13% 12% 13% 11% 14% 6% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 2% 5% 3% * *
Not sure 14% 15% 13% 14% 12% 13% 16% 14% 10% * *
Totals 100% 100% 102% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (991) (448) (543) (188) (216) (344) (243) (702) (129) (84) (76)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 40% 55% 35% 27% 55% 24% 48% 32% 32% 43% 36% 41% 39%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 29% 28% 27% 34% 26% 32% 30% 32% 33% 29% 34% 27% 31%
This program should be

given less funding 12% 6% 12% 21% 6% 21% 9% 18% 14% 11% 13% 14% 11%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 3% 6% 6% 2% 8% 3% 6% % 4% 5% 5% 6%
Not sure 14% 8% 19% 13% 10% 15% 10% 12% 13% 13% 13% 14% 14%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (991) (350) (360) (281) (359) (312) (437) (223) (225) (175) (213) (391) (212)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs

January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11F. Funding for Government Programs — Supplemental Security Income (SSI)
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 38% 32% 42% 27% 35% 47% 37% 36% 57% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 30% 32% 28% 29% 32% 28% 32% 30% 27% * *
This program should be

given less funding 10% 13% 7% 13% 15% 5% 10% 11% 6% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 7% 3% 8% 5% 4% 3% 5% 5% * *
Not sure 18% 16% 19% 23% 13% 17% 18% 18% 6% * *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% * *
Unweighted N (990) (449) (541) (187) (216) (342) (245) (705) (126) (84) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 38% 52% 34% 25% 48% 23% 45% 35% 27% 35% 39% 38% 37%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 30% 25% 27% 39% 27% 36% 29% 30% 34% 29% 27% 34% 27%
This program should be

given less funding 10% 8% 10% 13% 7% 16% 6% 13% 17% 10% 10% 9% 13%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 4% 6% 5% 3% 5% 3% 8% % 8% 4% 4% 5%
Not sure 18% 11% 23% 18% 16% 19% 17% 15% 15% 17% 20% 16% 19%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (990) (347) (359) (284) (357) (315) (438) (223) (225) (174) (215) (390) (211)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs

January 5 - 9, 2023 - 1000 U.S. adult citizens YOU
11G. Funding for Government Programs — Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF)
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 33% 27% 40% 31% 34% 32% 37% 30% 55% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 31% 35% 28% 33% 35% 31% 27% 34% 27% * *
This program should be

given less funding 12% 15% 9% 15% 12% 11% 11% 12% 5% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 4% 6% 3% 3% 6% 5% 2% 4% 4% * *
Not sure 19% 18% 20% 17% 14% 21% 23% 20% 9% * *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (991) (448) (543) (187) (218) (341) (245) (704) (128) (84) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 33% 50% 28% 20% 48% 16% 38% 31% 28% 39% 29% 33% 34%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 31% 26% 29% 41% 27% 37% 31% 32% 34% 26% 33% 32% 33%
This program should be

given less funding 12% 8% 13% 16% 6% 19% 9% 15% 17% 11% 14% 11% 11%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 4% 3% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% % 5% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Not sure 19% 13% 25% 18% 16% 23% 19% 15% 17% 19% 21% 19% 17%

continued on the next page ...
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Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (991) (350) (358) (283) (358) (316) (435) (224) (227) (174) (215) (389) (213)
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YouGov Survey: Government Programs
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11H. Funding for Government Programs — Unemployment benefits
Thinking about the following U.S. program, do you believe they should be given more or less funding?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

This program should be

given more funding 30% 28% 32% 24% 35% 30% 30% 28% 47% * *
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 37% 36% 38% 36% 34% 40% 38% 39% 30% * *
This program should be

given less funding 15% 19% 11% 15% 16% 13% 17% 17% 6% * *
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 7% 4% 9% 4% 4% 4% 5% 8% * *
Not sure 13% 10% 15% 14% 12% 14% 10% 12% 9% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 98% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% * *
Unweighted N (993) (451) (542) (187) (218) (343) (245) (707) (127) (84) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

This program should be

given more funding 30% 42% 28% 17% 42% 15% 36% 24% 24% 30% 26% 31% 32%
This program should be

given the same level of

funding 37% 36% 33% 45% 38% 43% 35% 39% 42% 39% 41% 35% 37%
This program should be

given less funding 15% 8% 16% 22% 6% 26% 11% 21% 17% 16% 15% 16% 13%
This program should be

eliminated entirely 5% 4% 6% 6% 4% 6% 4% % % 4% 5% 6% 6%
Not sure 13% 10% 17% 10% 10% 11% 13% 9% 10% 11% 14% 13% 12%

continued on the next page ...
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You

continued from previous page

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (993) (349) (360) (284) (358) (316) (438) (224) (227) (174) (216) (390) (213)
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12. Eligibility for Unemployment
Do you think the eligibility requirements for receiving unemployment benefits should be made more or less strict?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
More strict 29% 33% 26% 31% 21% 31% 35% 33% 14% * *
No change 35% 34% 36% 25% 38% 35% 43% 34% 41% * *
Less strict 20% 20% 20% 24% 29% 18% 10% 19% 23% * *
Not sure 16% 13% 18% 21% 13% 16% 13% 13% 21% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 99% 99% * *
Unweighted N (994) (450) (544) (187) (216) (345) (246) (706) (128) (84) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
More strict 29% 17% 29% 44% 18% 47% 23% 37% 34% 25% 31% 32% 27%
No change 35% 39% 34% 32% 42% 27% 38% 38% 32% 35% 37% 35% 33%
Less strict 20% 27% 16% 17% 26% 14% 22% 14% 25% 22% 17% 17% 26%
Not sure 16% 16% 21% 8% 15% 11% 17% 11% 9% 18% 15% 16% 15%
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (994)  (349) (363) (282)  (361)  (314) (438) (225) (225) (174) (217) (389)  (214)
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13. Eligibility for SNAP

Do you think the eligibility requirements for receiving SNAP benefits (also called food stamps) should be made more or less strict?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

More strict 29% 32% 27% 20% 23% 35% 36% 34% 12% * *

No change 29% 30% 29% 34% 29% 27% 29% 27% 39% * *
Less strict 27% 25% 29% 25% 32% 27% 23% 26% 34% * *

Not sure 14% 14% 15% 20% 16% 11% 12% 13% 15% * *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (989) (448) (541) (186) (216) (342) (245) (704) (127) (83) (75)

Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

More strict 29% 16% 29% 45% 17% 52% 22% 40% 33% 26% 32% 31% 26%
No change 29% 33% 27% 28% 33% 21% 34% 25% 28% 28% 27% 29% 34%
Less strict 27% 37% 26% 17% 36% 16% 31% 24% 25% 28% 27% 27% 27%
Not sure 14% 14% 18% 10% 15% 11% 13% 11% 14% 19% 13% 13% 14%
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (989) (348) (359) (282) (359) (314) (434) (224) (227) (171) (216) (389) (213)
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14. Lying About Eligibility
How common do you believe it is for people to lie about their eligibility in order to benefit from government programs?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very common 30% 32% 28% 19% 27% 36% 34% 32% 21% * *
Somewhat common 32% 32% 32% 39% 27% 33% 29% 33% 31% * *
Not very common 19% 17% 20% 19% 24% 12% 22% 20% 17% * *
Not at all common 5% 6% 5% 5% 10% 4% 2% 5% 9% * *
Not sure 14% 13% 15% 18% 12% 14% 12% 11% 23% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 101% * *
Unweighted N (992) (448) (544) (185) (217) (344) (246) (706) (126) (84) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very common 30% 19% 30% 42% 17% 48% 29% 36% 26% 32% 27% 31% 29%
Somewhat common 32% 29% 31% 37% 30% 34% 30% 32% 36% 26% 34% 31% 36%
Not very common 19% 30% 13% 12% 29% 8% 20% 17% 21% 22% 19% 18% 15%
Not at all common 5% 8% 6% 2% 10% 2% 5% 4% 9% 5% 4% 5% 8%
Not sure 14% 14% 19% 6% 13% % 16% 10% 8% 15% 15% 14% 12%
Totals 100%  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%

Unweighted N (992)  (349) (360) (283)  (358)  (315)  (437) (225) (224) (175) (215) (388)  (214)
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15. Participating in Job Training
Do you think that people who receive assistance from welfare programs in the U.S. should be required to work or participate in job training programs, if they

are able to?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 68% 69% 67% 52% 64% 73% 81% 71% 60% * *
No 15% 16% 14% 27% 19% 11% 5% 14% 19% * *
Not sure 17% 15% 19% 21% 18% 17% 14% 15% 21% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (451) (544) (187) (218) (344) (246) (707) (128) (84) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 68% 64% 61% 83% 65% 86% 63% 75% 1% 70% 70% 67% 66%
No 15% 18% 17% 9% 15% 7% 16% 12% 18% 16% 12% 13% 20%
Not sure 17% 19% 23% 8% 20% 8% 21% 14% 11% 14% 18% 20% 14%
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (995)  (350)  (361) (284)  (359)  (316)  (438) (224) (227) (175) (216) (391)  (213)
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16. Mandatory Drug Testing
Do you think that people who receive assistance from welfare programs in the U.S. should be subject to drug testing?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 55% 57% 53% 41% 47% 60% 68% 61% 32% * *
No 30% 31% 28% 34% 39% 25% 22% 26% 44% * *
Not sure 16% 12% 19% 24% 14% 15% 10% 13% 23% * *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% * *
Unweighted N (994) (449) (545) (185) (218) (345) (246) (706) (128) (84) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 55% 46% 47% 76% 42% 83% 52% 60% 59% 53% 54% 57% 53%
No 30% 41% 30% 16% 44% 8% 29% 28% 34% 30% 31% 28% 32%
Not sure 16% 14% 23% 8% 14% 9% 18% 11% % 17% 15% 15% 16%
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (994)  (349) (361)  (284)  (360)  (315) (439) (223) (226) (175) (217) (389)  (213)
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17. Applying For Public Assistance
Do you think that there is a stigma around applying to receive public assistance from government programs in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 51% 47% 55% 42% 53% 50% 59% 53% 47% * *
No 27% 30% 24% 29% 34% 24% 23% 28% 22% * *
Not sure 22% 23% 20% 29% 13% 26% 18% 19% 31% * *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (995) (451) (544) (186) (218) (345) (246) (708) (127) (84) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 51% 65% 40% 51% 66% 50% 53% 55% 50% 47% 52% 56% 46%
No 27% 19% 32% 30% 20% 34% 21% 27% 41% 26% 29% 24% 30%
Not sure 22% 16% 28% 19% 14% 16% 26% 17% 9% 26% 19% 20% 24%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%

Unweighted N (995)  (350)  (361)  (284)  (360)  (316) (439) (224) (227) (175) (217) (390)  (213)
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18. Receiving Public Assistance
Do you think that there is a stigma around people who receive public assistance from government programs in the U.S.?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 52% 49% 55% 43% 51% 53% 58% 53% 51% * *
No 27% 31% 23% 31% 31% 26% 22% 28% 23% * *
Not sure 21% 20% 22% 26% 17% 21% 20% 19% 26% * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% * *
Unweighted N (993) (449) (544) (185) (217) (345) (246) (706) (127) (84) (76)
Party ID 2020 Vote Family Income (3 category) Census Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Biden  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Yes 52% 66% 41% 50% 67% 49% 54% 56% 47% 48% 55% 55% 47%
No 27% 16% 33% 33% 18% 36% 22% 26% 40% 27% 28% 25% 31%
Not sure 21% 18% 26% 17% 15% 14% 24% 18% 12% 25% 17% 20% 23%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (993)  (348)  (361) (284)  (359)  (315) (439) (223) (226) (174) (217) (390)  (212)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

January 5 - 9, 2023
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in Internet panel us-
ing sample matching. A random sample (stratified by gender, age,
race, education, geographic region, and voter registration) was se-
lected from the 2019 American Community Survey.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to March 15, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that
time (33% Democratic, 28% Republican). The weights range from
0.32 to 4.643, with a mean of 1 and a standard deviation of 0.427.

1000
=+ 3.4% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

56 questions not reported.

You
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